
 

 

 

September 29, 2014 

Via Web Filing 

 

 

Mr. Morris Woodruff, Executive Secretary 

Missouri Public Service Commission 

200 Madison Street 

Suite 500 

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360 

 

RE: Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel 

 Notice of Detariffing 

 

Dear Mr. Woodruff: 

 

This letter is submitted pursuant SB 651 to notify the Commission that Americatel Corporation d/b/a 

1010 123 Americatel (“Company”) is electing to be exempt from the requirement to maintain a retail 

tariff on file with the Commission and is withdrawing in its entirety the Company’s  interexchange tariff, 

P.S.C. MO. No. 2, effective October 1, 2014. The Company will maintain a Price List of it rates, terms 

and conditions of service on the following website: 

 

http://tariffs.net/select_client_docs.asp?comp=245 

 

Any questions you may have regarding this filing should be directed to my attention at 407-740-3001 or 

via email to tforte@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

/s/ Thomas M. Forte 

 

Thomas M. Forte 

Consultant to Americatel Corporation 

d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel 

 

 

 

 

cc: Alex Valencia - AmericaTel 

 Office of Public Counsel 

file: AmericaTel - Missouri - IXC 

tms: MOi1401 

 

TF/sp 

JX-2015-0132 

http://tariffs.net/select_client_docs.asp?comp=245


Issued: October 22, 2012 Effective: November 1, 2012 
 
Issued by: Jerry Ou, President 
 433 E. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 400 
 Irving, TX 75039 MOi1201 

Americatel Corporation P.S.C. MO. No. 2 
d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel 1st Revised Title Sheet 

Cancels Original Title Page 
 

 
 
This P.S.C. MO. No. 2, issued by Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel cancels and replaces 

in its entirety, P.S.C. MO. No. 1 issued by Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 Americatel. 
 
 

TITLE SHEET 
 
 

MISSOURI INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF 
 

OF 
 

AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
 
 
 
 
 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the furnishing of 
telecommunications services provided by Americatel Corporation d/b/a 1010 123 
Americatel with its principal offices at 433 E. Las Colinas Blvd., Suite 400, Irving, TX 
75039.  This Tariff applies for services furnished within the State of Missouri.  This 
Tariff is on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission (“PSC”) and copies may be 
inspected, during normal business hours, at the Company’s principal place of business. 

 
Americatel Corporation operates as a competitive telecommunications company as 
defined by Case No. TO-88-142 within the State of Missouri. 
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SECTION 1 - TECHNICAL TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS, (CONT’D.) 
 
Direct Dialed Call - An intrastate telephone call initiated by dialing 1+ for intrastate calls that is 
automatically completed and billed to the telephone number from which the call originated without the 
automatic or live assistance of an operator. 
 
el Plan de Discado Opcional - Spanish language name for the Optional Dial Around Plan described in 
Section 3.4.1.A.23. 
 
End User - Any person, firm, partnership, corporation or other entity that uses the service of the Company 
under the terms and conditions of this Tariff. The End User is responsible for payment unless the charges 
for the service utilized are paid by the Customer. 
 
Evening/Weekend - From 8:00 PM up to, but not including, 7:00 AM local time Monday through Friday, 
and 24 hours a day on Saturday, Sundays and Holidays. 
 
Holidays - The Company’s recognized holidays are New Year’s Day (January 1), Memorial Day, 
Independence Day (July 4), Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and Christmas Day (December 25). 
 
LEC - Local Exchange Carrier. 
 
Optional Dial Around Plan - Plan option where customers access their selected plans from those listed in 
Section 3 herein by dialing 10-10-123 + 1 or 011 + the area code and number they are calling.  No 
preferred interexchange carrier change (PIC Change) is required.    
 
Other Common Carrier - A common carrier, other than the Company, providing domestic and/or 
international communications service to the public. 
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SECTION 2 - RULES AND REGULATIONS, (CONT’D.) 
 
2.6 Payment for Services 
 

2.6.1 The Customer is responsible for the payment of all charges for Services furnished to the 
Customer and Customer’s agent(s) or patrons of the Customer, and for all calls placed by 
or through Customer’s equipment directly or via any remote access features.  The 
Customer is also responsible for the payment of charges for calls originated at the 
Customer’s numbers which are not collect, third party, calling card or credit card calls. 

 
2.6.2 The Company's bills are due upon receipt.  If full payment is not received within 30 days 

after the bill is issued, a late payment charge of $1.50 plus 1.5% on the total unpaid 
balance shall be assessed per month, or at the maximum permissible rate under applicable 
law, whichever is greater. 
 

2.6.3 Disputes with respect to charges must be presented to the Company in writing within 
sixty (60) days from the date the bill in question is issued or such bill will be deemed 
correct and binding on the Customer.  If a billing dispute arises, Customer may request, 
and the Company will provide, a review of the disputed amount.  The undisputed portion 
of the relevant bill and all subsequent bills must continue to be paid on a timely basis. 

 
2.6.4 Customers may refer billing disputes and any other complaints to the Company at (888) 

801-0123 [1010123 Americatel, 1015688 Ametex, UniendoAmérica® and LíneaPaís® 
services], or to the Missouri Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson. 
Missouri 65102 at (800) 392-4211. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service 
 

The Company offers and provides long distance service to residential, business and other 
customers.  Service is available on a full-time basis, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.  
The Customer utilizes “1+” dialing for ervice. For casual dial-around non-presubscribed 
service, the Customer dials 1-0-1-0123-1, 1010-719 or 101-6868 and the destination area 
code and number.  Message Telecommunications Services is not available from transient 
locations such as hospitals, university dormitories or prisons, and is not available from 
pay telephones. 

 
Upon enrollment in Americatel's Optional Dial Around Plan, the Customer will remain 
activated and will be billed the Plan's rates and monthly service charges until the 
Customer calls Americatel to cancel its Optional Dial Around Service. 

 
The per minute rates, monthly fees and other charges set forth in these Terms and 
Conditions are subject to change. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans 
 

The Company's plans are available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for Customers 
who utilize their BTN (billing telephone number) and other WTNs (working 
telephone numbers) to dial the Americatel dialing code, and have enrolled in 
Americatel's Optional Dial Around Plan.  The service is not available for calls 
placed from pay phones.   

 
 
 
 
Americatel does not serve as the Customer's PIC for presubscribed Message 
Telephone Service but the Customer instead subscribes to Americatel's 
UniendoAmerica® or LíneaPaís® Plan, the Customer dials 1-0-1-0123, then 1 for 
presubscribed service.  
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

1. UniendoAmérica® Base 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20  
   
Monthly Charge $0.00  
   
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee $1.95 (R) 

   
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00  

 
 

2. UniendoAmérica® Familia 
 

There is a monthly charge associated with this service  
 

Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $2.95 
  
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee $3.95 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

1. UniendoAmérica® Base 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $0.00 
  
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee $2.95 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 

 
2. UniendoAmérica® Familia 

 
There is a monthly charge associated with this service  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $2.95 
  
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee $3.95 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

3. UniendoAmérica® Tu Gente 
 

There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   
 

Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $3.95 
  
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee $4.95 

 
4. UniendoAmérica® Tu Mundo 

 
There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $4.95 
  
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee $5.95 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

5. UniendoAmérica® Tu Ahorro 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Recurring Charge $2.75 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 

 
6. UniendoAmérica® Plan Econômico 

 
There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Recurring Charge $2.00 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

5. UniendoAmérica® Tu Ahorro 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $0.00 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 

 
6. UniendoAmérica® Plan Econômico 

 
There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $0.00 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

7. UniendoAmérica® Especial II 
 

There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   
 

Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $2.95 

 
8. UniendoAmérica® Especial I 

 
There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum charge, the Company calculates the difference 
between the charges incurred (before taxes) and the minimum monthly 
amount figure.  To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly charges must be considered.  The 
minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic 
textphrase UniendoAmérica®.   

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $6.00 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

9. UniendoAmérica® Hispano 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Recurring Charge $1.95 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 

 
 

10. UniendoAmérica® Latino 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Recurring Charge $1.75 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

9. UniendoAmérica® Hispano 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $0.00 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 

 
10. UniendoAmérica® Latino 

 
There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $0.00 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 
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FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
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CANCELLED  
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

11. UniendoAmérica® Unido 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure.  To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered.  The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $4.99 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

12. UniendoAmérica® Bandera 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure.  To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered.  The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.99 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

13.  UniendoAmérica® Cercano 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure.  To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minute and monthly charges must be considered.  The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $12.99 

 

 

(T) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0059 

CANCELED  
October 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0132  



Filed 
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Service Commission 
JX-2009-0663

CANCELLED 
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Service Commission 
JX-2011-0059 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

14. UniendoAmérica® Libre 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure.  To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $14.99 

 
15.  UniendoAmérica® Super 

 
There is a monthly charge associated with this service. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $3.95 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

16. UniendoAmérica® Continente 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The bill charges will 
appear on the customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $16.99 
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Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0059 

CANCELED  
October 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0132  



Filed 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2009-0663

CANCELLED 
Sept. 04, 2010 
Missouri Public 

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0059 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

17. UniendoAmérica® Para Tí 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service. To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
UniendoAmérica®. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $5.00 

 
18. UniendoAmérica® Contigo 

 
There is a monthly charge associated with this service. 

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $4.99 
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Service Commission 
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October 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

19. UniendoAmérica® Sin Fronteras 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum charge, the Company calculates the difference 
between the charges incurred (before taxes) and the minimum monthly 
amount figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly charges must be considered.  The 
minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic 
textphrase UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $19.99 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

20. UniendoAmérica® Cerca de Tí 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum charge, the Company calculates the difference 
between the charges incurred (before taxes) and the minimum monthly 
amount figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The 
minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic 
textphrase UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $14.99 
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FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0059 

CANCELED  
October 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0132  



Filed 
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Service Commission 
JX-2009-0663
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

21. UniendoAmérica® Sin Distancia 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum charge, the Company calculates the difference 
between the charges incurred (before taxes) and the minimum monthly 
amount figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The 
minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic 
textphrase UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $9.99 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

22. UniendoAmérica® Hablando 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum charge, the Company calculates the difference 
between the charges incurred (before taxes) and the minimum monthly 
amount figure. To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly charges must be considered. The 
minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic 
textphrase UniendoAmérica®.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $6.99 
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Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
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Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0132  
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

A. Residential Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

23. Optional Dial Around Plan (el Plan de Discado Opcional) 
 

Customers may combine their subscription to any of the 
UniendoAmérica® or LíneaPaís® plans set forth herein with Americatel’s 
Optional Dial Around Plan (Discado Presuscrito) at no extra charge.  No 
preferred interexchange carrier change (PIC) is necessary.  Under the 
Optional Dial Around Plan, Customers access their selected Americatel 
Plans by dialing Americatel’s Dial Around Access Code (10-10-123). 
 
Customers accessing their Plans under this Option by dialing 10-10-123 
shall be charged the lower overall rate available as between the rates in 
their selected Plan and the Company's 10-10-123 Dial Around rates 
(including connection fees) for the destination in question at the time of 
the call. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

B. Business Calling Plans 
 

1. Americatel Business -- Basic Plan (Plan #1) 
 

There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   
 

Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $5.95 

 
2. Americatel Business -- Discount Plan (Plan #2) 

 
There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $7.95 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

B. Business Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

3. Americatel Business -- Premium Plan (Plan #3) 
 

There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   
 

Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $9.95 

 
4. Americatel Business – Ejecutivo Plan (Plan #4) 

 
There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $8.00 
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Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0059 
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October 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

B. Business Calling Plans, (Cont’d.) 
 

5. Americatel Business – Professional Plan (Plan #5) 
 

There is a minimum monthly charge associated with this service.  To 
apply the minimum bill charges, one must calculate the difference 
between the actual bill (before taxes) and the minimum monthly amount 
figure.  To determine the actual bill, all international minutes, domestic 
minute and monthly charges must be considered.  The minimum bill 
charges will appear on the Customer’s bill under a generic textphrase 
Americatel Business.  

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Minimum Monthly Charge $25.00 

 
6. Americatel Business – Selecto Plan (Plan #6)   

 
There is a monthly charge associated with this service.   

 
Basic Intrastate Rate Per Minute Rate $0.20 
  
Monthly Charge $15.00 

 

 

(T) 

FILED  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2011-0059 

CANCELED  
October 1, 2014  
Missouri Public  

Service Commission 
JX-2015-0132  
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service, (Cont’d.) 
 

C. Interim Calling Option 
 

Any Customer who has enrolled in an optional calling plan described in Section 
3.4.1.A. shall be charged at the rates for Message Telecommunications Service 
elected through such plan for all calls carried by Americatel, including, for a 
period of 90 days from the date of enrollment in such plan, those calls that are 
initiated by dialing Americatel’s dial around code (10-10-123).  In order to obtain 
the rate described under this option, the customer must specifically agree to 
contact its local exchange carrier (LEC) to request that its primary interexchange 
carrier be changed to Americatel, in the event that Americatel is unable to effect 
such customer’s election without the customer’s direct authorization to the LEC. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.2 [Reserved for Future Use] 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.2 [Reserved for Future Use], (Cont’d.) 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.3 Dial-Around Code 10-10-123 Americatel, (Cont’d.) 
 

C. Interruption of Service 
 

Without incurring liability, Americatel may interrupt the provision of services at 
any time in order to perform tests and inspections to assure compliance with 
regulations set forth in this Tariff and applicable law, and may continue such 
interruption without liability until any items of non- compliance so identified are 
rectified. 

 
Americatel will consider Customer requests for credit for faulty or incorrect 
connections and for other problems experienced by customers in the use of the 
Americatel's services on a case-by-case basis, and will provide reasonable credit 
in those cases in which it determines that the request is justified and Americatel 
was at fault.  It shall be the obligation of the Customer to notify Americatel 
immediately of any service problems for which a credit allowance is desired.  
Before giving such notice, the Customer shall ascertain that the problem 
experienced is not being caused by any action or omission by the Customer 
within the Customer’s control.   

 
D. Rate and Charge Application 

 
Americatel will charge a per-minute rate and a connection fee per call. A 
Minimum Monthly Usage Fee, as detailed below, applies each month if total 
combined Intrastate, Interstate and International usage is less than $5.00. 

 
E. Intrastate Rates and Charges 

 
Per-Minute Intrastate Rate: $0.20 
  
Connection Fee Per Call: $1.99 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AND RATES, (CONT’D.) 
 
3.4 Service Offerings, (Cont’d.) 
 

3.4.3 Dial-Around Code 10-10-123 Americatel, (Cont’d.) 
 

C. Interruption of Service 
 

Without incurring liability, Americatel may interrupt the provision of services at 
any time in order to perform tests and inspections to assure compliance with 
regulations set forth in this Tariff and applicable law, and may continue such 
interruption without liability until any items of non- compliance so identified are 
rectified. 

 
Americatel will consider Customer requests for credit for faulty or incorrect 
connections and for other problems experienced by customers in the use of the 
Americatel's services on a case-by-case basis, and will provide reasonable credit 
in those cases in which it determines that the request is justified and Americatel 
was at fault.  It shall be the obligation of the Customer to notify Americatel 
immediately of any service problems for which a credit allowance is desired.  
Before giving such notice, the Customer shall ascertain that the problem 
experienced is not being caused by any action or omission by the Customer 
within the Customer’s control.   

 
D. Rate and Charge Application 

 
Americatel will charge a per-minute rate and a connection fee per call. A 
Minimum Monthly Usage Fee, as detailed below, applies each month if total 
combined Intrastate, Interstate and International usage is less than $5.00. 

 
E. Intrastate Rates and Charges 

 
Per-Minute Intrastate Rate: $0.20 
  
Connection Fee Per Call: $0.49 
  
Minimum Monthly Usage Fee: $2.50 
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